generating capacity ranging from -8% to 6% in UC E and  to -6% to 5% in level one stabilization

emission. Figure 9  compares the percent of change of hydropower generation between Hybrid

UCE and L1s scenarios. Although there is a slight change in the distribution the improvement on

the impact by restricting the emission level is not as significant as it is in Zambezi basin.

-10 -5 0 5 10
0

0.05

0.1

0.15

0.2

0.25

0.3

0.35

0.4

% Change in HP generation from base-Case

Hybrid UCE

HFD UCE

Natural Variability

-8 -6 -4 -2 0 2 4 6
0

0.05

0.1

0.15

0.2

0.25

0.3

0.35

0.4

% Change in HP generation  from base-Case

Hybrid L1s

HFD L1s

Natural Variability

31

Figure 9: Comparison of HP generation average for the 2045-2050 between unconstrained
emission and Level 1 stabilization emission scenarios for Hybrid uncertainties. Source: Generate
by Author

Result of total hydropower generation for Zambezi basin is shown in Figure 10. There will

be a general loss of hydropower generation in the basin. The Hybrid scenarios have estimated the

mode to reduce by -10%. This result is an improvement over the HFD scenarios which show about

5% reduced generating capacity. The variance is also improved by 50%, extreme values ranging

roughly from -30% to +10% while for HFD scenarios these figures were -15% to 8%.

-10 -8 -6 -4 -2 0 2 4 6 8
0

0.05

0.1

0.15

0.2

0.25

% Change of Hydropower Generation from the Base case (2045-2050)

Hybrid(UCE)

Hybrid(L1S)

32

Figure 10: (Right) Comparison of HP generation average for the period of 2045-2050s for
unconstrained emission between Hybrid, Climate change and natural variability scenarios,
Zambezi. (Left) Comparison of HP generation average for the 2045-2050s for Level one
stabilization emission scenario between Hybrid, L1s Climate change and Natural variability
scenarios, Zambezi.

Between the two Emission scenarios, unlike the Inga hydropower schemes, we can see a

5% improvement in mode on the Level one stabilization scenarios, Figure 11. Indicating